
ORDINANCE NO. 52-2019

AN ORDINANCE APPROViNG AND ADOPTING FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE

FISCAL YEAR OCTOBER 1, 2019, THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, FOR THE CITY
OF ABILENE; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES,
RESOLUTIONS AND PARTS OF RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; CALLING

A PUBLIC HEARING.

WHEREAS, the City Manager on July 8°’, 2019, filed a proposed budget
with the City Secretary for the fiscal year commencing October jSt, 2020;
and,

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed and considered said proposed
fees and charges and made revisions of same; and,

WHEREAS, said proposed fee ordinance, as revised by the City Council,
was duly set for a public hearing ordered to be called by the City Council
and held on September 12°’, 2019, after due notice, as required by the
Charter of the City of Abilene and laws of the State of Texas; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

PART 1: That the Schedule of Fees and Charges for the City of
Abilene, Texas is revised as set out in Exhibit “D”, attached and made

a part of this ordinance for all purposes.

PART 2: That this Schedule of Fees and Charges for the City of
Abilene, Texas shall be kept on file in the City Secretary’s office.

PART 3: That the effective date of this section shall be the first billing
cycle in October, A.D., 2019.

PASSED ON FIRST READING on the 22 day of July, A.D. 2019.

After passage on first reading, a notice of the time and place said ordinance would
be given a public hearing and considered for final passage was published in the
Abilene Reporter-News, a daily newspaper of general circulation in the City of
Abilene. The same being more than twenty-four (24) hours prior to the time
designated for said hearing. After such opportunity for the public to be heard, said
ordinance was passed on its second and final reading.



PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING AT A PUBLIC HEARING on the
l2 day of September, AD. 2019.

ATTEST:

CITY SECRETARY MAYOR
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2019-20 Budget

Total valuation $501-S2.000 $5000 br the first $50000 plus
$1 50 for each additional $100 00,

or fraction thereof, to and including
$200000

Total valuation $2,001 - $25,000 $7250 for the first $2,000.00 plus
$7 00 for earl, additional

$1,000 00, or fraction thereof, to
and including $25,000 00

Total valuation $25,001- $50,000 $23350 for the first $25,000 00
plus $6 00 for each additional

$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to
attd including 550.00(1 00

Total valuation $50,000- $100,000 $383.Stl for the first $50,000 00
plus $5 00 for each additional

$1 .000 00 or fraction thereof, to
and including $100,000 00

Total valuation $100,001 - $500,000 $63350 for the first $100,000 00
plus $4 (10 for each, additional

SI 000 00 or fraction thereof, to
and including $500,000 00

Total valuation $500,001 -$1,000,000 $2,233.50 for lao first $500,000 00
plus $3 50 for earls additional

$1,000 00 or fraction thereof, to
atid including $1,000,000 00

Total valuation $10011.00 I 00 and tsp $3,983 50 for the first
$1,000,000 0(1 plus $2 50 for each

additional $1,000 00 or fraction
thereof

weviees.4 NA

New commercial construction — fee includes building, electrical, plumbing, roofing, See Building Permit Fees by
and mechanical Valuation
Commercial plan review (due at time of submittal) Non-refundable 25% of Permit Fee

Commercial demolition. single-story structure $15000
Commercial dentolitioo. multtple-sto’ structure $500.00
Certificate ofoccupancv $10000
Certificate ofocctipancy’ owner to clean and show $5000
Temporary certificate of occupaocy $300.00
Exteoaiott request for temporary cefitficate of occupancy - per extension $1,000.00
Commercial Roofing - pcr roof structure $10000
Towers and salellite dishes $250.00
Commeretal swimttsing pool 54 00 per $1,000 valtiation

(tisitaitnuto $180.00)
Minimum penuit fee $50.00
Temporary service / power pole $50 00
Motors up to and including 5 hp $50.00
Motors over S Isp $75.00
New/Upgrade service (Re-Wire/Upgrades, etc.): up to 200 amps $tOO.00
New/Upgrade service (Re-Wire/Upgrades, etc.): 201—100 amps $150.00
New/Upgrade service (Re-Wire/Upgrades. etc 3: 401 amps and up $200.00
Solar panel! wind turbine installation $150.00
New outlets — up to 50 (plugs, switches, ceiling fans, etc ) $50.00
Minimum permit fee $50.00
Type I - Grease hood system $75.00
Type II - Hood system $50.00
Refngerant System. up to and including 10 ions $65.00
Refrigerant System: over tO tons $85.00
Boilers up to and including 100.000 BTU’s $65.00
Boilers, over 100,000 BTUs $85.00
Minimum permit fee $50.00
Water heater $50.00
New gas service line $60.00
New replacement waler! sewer service $5000
Residential inigation system $75.00
Commercial rngation system $100.00
Sand trap, grease trap, interceptors new/replacement $75.00
Mioimum fee $50 00

Non-refundable - 25% of
permit fee

EXIIIBIT D

Fee/Permit (tens/Cost Current Proposed if Chaneine

Plan Revacw43’e — disc at time of submittal Addiuonal non-refundable fee
equal to 25% of Pernait Foe due at

time of untainittal
Minimum fee $50.00Building Permit Fee — Commercial

Building Pernuit Fee — Electrical

Bsuldisug Pernait Foe — Mechiasaical

Bnildiisg Perntit Fee - Pluntbsne

Brulding Permit Fee - Residential

tuhiblt 0 ‘3
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201920 Budget

EXhIBIT I)

FeeIPermit ltemlCoet Current rropn.aI ifflioneine

$225002flOAM-m.amds 1159PM $37500

Conference Rooms

P. ltot Event Day Nernim, LU1 F uu±oriiitu Non—Profit Rate
eoo.’..t I2n... S4O4O
I? ntan @0 NI
—
800 ANt - .aidniJit II 59 PM $500.00 $650 00

ErpnJ bpw 9JJ I 2
Move In Moc Out

802AM I2np..
II n,s.. 600 PM
6:90 PIt mtdnieht $4594
8:00 AM - niiinigLt 11:59 PM $225.00 $32500

p:g.. Co...mcrii
Pt, tvv Non FundnbioI

8.00 AN 12 rican
lIn.,at 600PM $;a5,90
tOO PM 12 ..,id.a$u
800 AM 12 midnight $45oo
E.uoond ±ov; ,dd 1.2

)8-:..
100AM flo,.
12noon (OOPPA
6 00 P1.5 midnight
800 MA ,Jthsit

Early opening before 8:00 AM $200001 hour
Early open - no show $200 00 / hour

Conference Room I
.JI autivti.j Event Day. Move In. Move Out (2.762 square feet)

8:00 kM 12 noon
12 noon 100 PM $4a144
6:90 PM 12 .JdniØ
8:00AM- 12 midnight 11:59 PM $175.00 $250.00

Met in
8:00.’).! 12......n 450,00
12..,,on 600PM s&oo
6:00 fl! midnight 4500,00
tOO AM midnight

Conference Room 2 Conference Room 2
Per .4Ii;üy Event Day. Move In. Move Out (4,631 square feel)

100AM 12noon
12noon 600PM
6.00 PM 12 .JLight
800 AM - I2 midnight 11:59 PM $25000 $32500

Mo
8 00 AM 12 noon
I1a SOON-i 44004
6:00 N.! modnighl
Boo Al.! midnight 4550-00

Conference Room 3
PuAiitilyEstt Day. Mon In. Move Out t3.087 square feet)

8:00AM 12noon 1400-00
II n...n 6:00 N.! 143-OQ
1:001’?.! 12midnight
8:OOAM—I2midnightll:S9PM $17500 $25000

I:OOA!.! 12n,. 450,00
I2nan 6:OOP!.4 P5-01
I00fl.4 midnighi 5400-00
100 AM midnight

Conference Room $
AA-Ar-Evatthy. Move In. MoveOut (1.9(4 square (cell

°01 A).! 12 .e j4*,iL4

. l2na. [DOlt!
6:00 NA 12 siLight 1450-00
8:00AM- (2 midnight 11:59 PM $11500 $25000

Mon in
8:00.’).! I2n...... 450-00
I] no.s 6:00 N.! 435-00
6:00 PM midnight 1140-00
8:00AM mIdnight 4435-00

EnhLblt 0-7
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2019-20 Budget

EXTTTRIT D

I] nuati 600 PM 114000
Q00 Pt.I I: n.ldm/Ist 54-4M13

Red Carpet Lobby
100AM 12 s4a5-o
I2.... 600PM 145040
6:00 Pt! 2 msdniuht
800 AM —12 midnitt II 59 PM $25000 $40000

.bte I.,. Jt u uth that du, sf.,.,,t Move Int Move Out
100AM 12noon -145,00
12 aoon 6:00 PM 1400,00
6:00 PM 12 ...ithdght 14044€
800AM-12JdJ.,hoIl59PM $17500520000

Stage
1.00 A?.! 12 noon 11344€
I2nn Uflt $44040
100 PM 12 mitritht
800 AM - 12 miijst 11:59 PM $300.00 $35000

Conference Room 102
800AM 12...,n $14000
12..,.a 600PM 144040
6 00 PM 12 mihight 114040
800 AM -12 midai,iht 11:59 PM $100 00

Green Room
800AM 12noon 14400
t2nnn 60°PM $44000
600 PM 1 ..ddnight
800 AM - 12 mid.ight 11.59 PM $150.00

VIP Suite

n_ $I25.0
100PM I2mithiight $44400
8:00 AM -12 midnight 11:59 PM $200.00

Meeting Rooms (Per Room)
Prices do not include equipment set fees 201/2. 203/4, 205/6. 207/8, 209/10
8:00 Pit 12 noon 144040
II...... 6:00PM .

6:00 N.! 12 ...ith,ighl $40000
8:00 AM —12 mitL,iflt II 59 PM $10000
Patio or Plaza $25.O04sour
Conventions and others approved by nsassager. sot including set-up for banquets and
panics
Early opening before 800 AM $20000/hour
Early open - no 5110w 5200 00 / hour
800 AM- 12 nLir.IJa 11 S9PM 52,100.00 $3J0000
Move-sn. sei•t,p other than day of ccciii

800AM- 2 ....Jr.t±t II 59 PM $1,400.00 $240000
Events continuinu past m.3ntuhs II 53 I’M must be approved in advnce by the
Convention Center Manas. An hourly pro—rated charge cq’aal to I 4 of lie regular
rental ivill be required.
,h.ttn. flaunt tcntsl rn.lLJae sal up (tall:: anJ chain ast patty at n. ojjjtianal

:hm.,. Otlnr a:itj:,et to fec; lt;s.i ott L.ltnr ii !L.Aa4 lix

‘isetings chub cued sIte capacity nf u .udohl_ n,nnn5 mona ..... ha reka-ed-t€—
:1.. E’dstb,t FlaIl .‘.;tlsamt: :xsbltrJi,ejhy 511: 0-Ia..a.. I..’ it.: .uttt.ttssuet. rItall
5cSl2500plu;:tupf.a.
Lessee uttltnng a major portion of the Budding may be allowed to utilize meeting
oooms as nu charge, subject to availability and advance appoovat by site Manager

iau:nanns:ut jeupa u ill be aln’v .4 a..: loaF ft:. ns.r. ‘at Tots: Ly..nJ Ii:
aidoi an: hair ma’: jut v’ d b. s;.._-tcd 01 Ut: purl t,ttj,tt,itt saL

Insurance provided at lessees request
Insurance Carrier Scottsdale lBcst rattitte of A—XVI
Coverage
SI .000,000 00 per occurrence
$1,000,000 00 agpegate
Deductible $250.00 per loss
Rates

Attendance:
I-Iso $5000
151-500 $10000
501- 1.500 $15000

Ite&Coct Current

800AM - 2 .a.iM 1159 P0.1 520000

P ropsued if Chastise

SO0 00

Fee/Permit

Entire Building

Eshibit 0 ‘ S
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2019-20 Budget

Fee/Pennif Item/Cost

EXIIIHIT 0

Current Proposed lrchangia

Faitrily Planning Grant lkogran,

Nuvsritrg (box of 3) 50 545t) $615 $1125

Per lease aeemen: For the eperatron and managemeirt of the munrctpal golf coerse.
the lessee !‘.as sole authority to set pricing for all fees up to a maximum of ten pnccnt
annuall’ Potential Fee increases meacr than ten percent do require approval from
the City The fees listed below sne it’ effect at the trite of tie first reading of the
proposed budget and subject to change Please contact the Maxwell Golf Course at
325-692-2731 for cunettt rates

Green fees: weekday

C°RDAEIL $20-OP
MEPIENCOCOCCAL $3440
Ith1R $3030
ftLVNAfl 530-00
To 53440
To_i.? 530-00
VARICEW’. - $30-GO
ZOfT.,’.’.’.X $30-GO
Dtscour.ts and Charges for Low Income Patienis
Senice 0% Pay 10% Pay 15% Pay 25% Pay 50% Nv 75% Pay Full Fee
WWENPExatn SO $880 $1320 $22.00 $33.00 $6600 $8800
Nurse Vit 50 SI 00 $1.50 $2.50 5500 $7.50 51000
Routine OV $0 $330 $495 $8.25 $1650 $2475 $3300
Complex OV SO $600 $900 $15.00 $3000 $4500 $60.00
UA $0 $050 $0.75 $1.25 5250 $3.75 $500
Urine PT 50 $050 $075 $1 25 $250 $3.75 $5.00
Serum PT $0 SI 30 $195 $3.25 $6.50 5975 $1300
Wet Moonc SO $050 $0.75 $1.25 $2.50 53.75 $5.00
BC NIt (per pack) SO $050 $075 $1.25 5250 $3.75 $500
Depo $0 53 50 5525 18.75 51750 $26.25 $35.00
RID SO $9310 $13065 523275 $46550 $69825 5931.00
IUD Renovai $0 $770 $11 53 $19 2$ $3850 $57.75 $77.00
Nexplancn SO $9730 $14595 524325 539650 $12975 $97300
Nexplanon Removal 50 $1090 $16 20 $2700 $5400 $8100 $10800

$22 50 533 75 54500
JUNK ED VFHICI.R PR NAI.T IF S Any persists, firm, tsr corprsraltott w Ito vtol ares atry prtsvtsinn of lIt is Code related to

uitk veiticles shall Ise assessed a ctxtl penalty itt an amistinl tot exceeding five
hundred dollars ($500.00) For each offense, the amotint to be determined isy tue
hearing oh eel in Ins reasonsbt e discern nt’ subject to review on appeal

Unless lit ghcr arts issutts are required hy state law or s lesser attt tsrnntt is deternitned by
ike hearing officer or judge of tire nttttnti ctpal rrsurt, the mi ti nttum penalties for junked
veliicl e xiolal i otis sltal I be as foil ows

st offettae of failure tsr ahale each unked vehicle in atilhorized tune liuttit $50.00
2nd offense of failure to abate each unked veirnole wiihtn a six (6 tttonlh period $75.00
3rd and all sinhseqsuet,t offenses nF failure tn abate each junked vehicle within a six $100.00
(6) month period
lit addilirsu to the minimum penalty, charges for Iowtng of the vehicle shall he added.

$100LIBRARY Repjçement fee for lost or damaged card

Rental

NIAX\VFI.t. NIt pAl Grill CfllRf

Library card — Nout-retideist cards are available to Texans presenily residing outside $1000
he City of Abilene per year

Library cards are free to all City of Ahileure restdetits and Dyess active duty & their
families.
Lan,tnnatien fee per linear foot SI 00
Lost and daittaged tttaterials. TIte processing fee is not refundable. Pruce ssf 11w iteiti pltns aSS 00

processing fee
Black and witile copies per page SO. IS
Color copies pee page $045
flaslidnses $500
Snnnp machine needle replacement SD 50
3D Nit,tine fee per gram 151 00 ntinimum cliargc} $0 IS
For-profit -noups or groups frtsn, rsutsrde rite City of Abilene “ill he charged lees
Fees are savable at ihe time a resrwalri,ri is made arid are relw;dahle if cancelled at
least one week before lire schcdrtled exent

Marts, Mccktnsgb:rd — rental fees for lire rrssmis are per Itotir or any pan of art hour $1000

South brancit meeting room first Iwo luours - pnvate group per event $50.00
South bmncli meeting room tacit addtrionsl hour — private group per event $15.00
Main, Mockingbird. South branch itrectrng rootti - nonprofie group per ever-I No Otarge
South branch technology fee for usage of lie advance ieclmoloev per event $25.00
wchoo/ov_fee_opplies to bert/i_pro/fl_oiled rrmrprn/It groups

Walking $1650 $11 IS

Euhibit 0- 17
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2015’ZO Budget

PLANNING
Planning Infill Dcclopmcni Incentive

Planning Ordinances, Minutes,
PuN icatistits. Reports. Other Doe interns,

Maps

Private. non-fuodraising per hour $3500
Non-profit, futidraising per tour $4500
Commercial. ftindraiaing per tour $6000

Summer playground prognans
I Week Session per rIsild per prograni j 53e.OO
2 Week Session F per rhild per program J SR0.00
TAAF flag Football Per learn $350.00
TAAF Track Meet admission fee per person 55 00
Weilness Jamboree Vendor booth fee for firsi conic first sene area $5000
Wellness Janthoree Vendor booth Ire for prentiurn booth locations $10000
Wellness Jamboree Admission fee No Charge
Tennis center juniors tttenthershtp fee annual 57500
Troots center adults membership lee annual 510000
Teirnis center fasnil’ membership fee annual 515000
Tennis center court fee No Charge

Meniborultip benefits include 3 day advance reservation on count mid ball
machine and price break on lesion

Tennis caster court fcc non-ennnber 52.50.’petson
Tennis center ball machine hourly rate non tncittber SlO.0O—$15.O0
Tetmts center ball ittachtoe rental rate and priiileecs — I tourl rate littenibers) 510,00
[ernie center ball macltitse rental rate and pririlegea — Howls rate inon-membersi 515.00
Tennis center ball niachitte — YearI regtstratinn $100.00
Tennis iountament lee SI 5—550
Senior Services aetiity rental: a $10000 damage deposti will be required for time
rental stftliese facilities

Grattd Ball Rooni (includes the use of 140 stack chairs)
Full-day rental 900 AM - 11:00 PM 512500
I laIf-day rental 7 hour tinie frame (your choice)

Between 900 AM and It 00 PM $30000
Dining_Room_)tncludes_use_of 40-3’s)’_shIes_and_ISO_stack chairs and_patio)

Full-day rental 9.00 AM - II 00 PM 5425 00
Half-day rental 7 hour time frame (your choice)

Between 9 00 AM mid I I 00 PM 5300 00
Senior Itincli fee under the age of 60 53 50
Senior dances admission fee $6 00
Senior special evettts adtnisstsiti fee tqt to S4s 00
Senior taleos show admission fee $500
Senior Thursday nigltt weekly dance 5500
Special events niay he added upon approsal ofilie City Manager orbit designee
Board ofAdjsistmetit Filing/Application Fees 540000
Projects located wttli in the deaigtiated ‘toO II area’ are el igiltle br a fee reduction of
5(1% in accordance with ihe Cit; ‘a Itifi II Deve Isipuient Strategy. TIns does not apply
st any portion of a lee sltat a Itaacd ott actual costs to the City, such as filing phais,

photocopies. oolifications, etc
Reports, jtlans, ordinances. titaits and otticr doctitnente are oflen availahle on the $ 10 icr page
city’s ssch site (snvw atileneti govt at no charge In addition, any other actual
ma:ntals costs sa ill be assessed
Requests her the creaiiott of maps or sitter docunicirts mt already existing usll onls $15 00 per hour. plus the cost ot
be available based on availahilit of staff reproduction an&or materials
Prelimtnarv development plan No Charge
P1st. preliminan’ (applicant will also he responsible for actual filing costs) $500 00
Plat, final (applicant will also be responsible for actual filuig costs) $500 00
P1st, minor (applicant otl also be tesponatble for actual filing costs) 5500 00
P1at, replat fapplicant will also be responsible for actual filing costs) $500 O0
Easrn,ent release 5400 00
Thoroughfare abandomtient (based on land value) $1300.00’.

‘Plat_fees_are_550000_for rIte_first 4_lots,_plus_$2000_per_lot_thereafter
3liorougltfase ahandoisntcns fec is 10% of bc calculated land value ofthe ROW

area io be abandoned, based on average squase footage value of adaceot properties.
per the most recent official Appraisal Dtstrict saluation Mir.imt:m fee itS I 50000
An’ portion ova the minimum fee is refundable if the altandonment is not appm’d

Sucet name cbaore I applicant also responsible for notification costst 550000
Proportionality appeal $50000
Sidewalk waiver or dev,atton (pItt) $25000
Sidewalk deferrat agreement 5)0000
Miscellaneoos pennit fee is for new semtiis’processeaapplications established by
ordinance lobe applied until such tiitse tItan a specific fee is established. $10000

Item/Cost

EXhIBIT 0

U

Rrcrratioo Center: Rates are hourly AS 1(1000 dmnage deposit is payable at tIm
linte ttte reservation is niade Adntirs’ User Fee $5.00

CtirrcotFee/Permit

Tenois

Settior Services

Pronnred lfClmnnein!

mwiicdfmmse&rRruis.u

..w..dftom ‘sbr RecnnWa.

Euhlbjt n -as

Subdiision
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201920 Badeet

Fee/Permit

Signs

Item/Cant

FSIIIBIT fl

Ifs case is witlithaut or delayed at the request ofthe applicant after notifications
have been sent atid. or paNic notice has beets posted, the applicant will he respoitsihle
for the cost of ion ficat sins and re—posting of notice

Current Pr,irnwd if Cb,n1in1

Pr iflt IC RIGI FFSSF-WAYS

Other
tstisc other perenitiapplieaiion

Sign pemttt - hillboard (based ott sign value) $ 500 00’

Sign permit- non-billboard (based on men value) $ 200 00’
Sign permit - ponable $5000
‘Stgn permit fee, oilier tliatt for ponable stiats, is2% of the sign value OR the
ntintmunl fee noted above. whichever is greater
Itinerant business permit $10000

$100730

‘S POLICE
Other Fingerprinting set-vices $I0_00

Accident repons $6.00
Trailer inspection fee $4000

Records Adntin fee to gather info ( tf more than 50 pagesI per hour $1500
Anestrepon perpage $0.10
Certified report $1 00
CDcasc $050
Clearance letter per letter $5 00
DVD $300
Non-rrrn,teablc CD ICD-R) $1 00
Overhead charge 20% ollabor rharge
Police reports pee page $0.10

Vehicle Tnspouitdnsessl Fees Daily Morage fee $20.00
Daily tax $1.65

(Set by State 12w Occupations Code) Towing charge Varmet by vehicle
PUBLIC INFORMATION REQUEST Psarmoni to the Public lnfnrmaiton Act, Te,, Go’r Code Dapter 522 2615, fa

request lot a cops’ of putsli c in fornsati ots will result tn the imposiri ott sf a charee that
cxceeds 53 is ots, isr a request tis inspect a paper recisrd will result in the ittiposition of
a charge aider 552 271 thai exreeds $3i) 00, the govenunenial txxly shall provide lie
requesior wit ti a strit ten se its iced statement ihac details all esti ni sied charges Utar ss ill
he impissni. “tel udtng an) allowable charges [tsr labor or personnel costs If an
alternative less cosily meilisid of view tug the records is available, the satement must
include a ion cc that the requestor may contact the governmental tsod regarding the
alternative tnethod

I State Regulated) The basic chxge for copies of public iisflsrmatiois is currently $ 10 per page, 53 00
per DVD. and $1 ito per CD Volum itious requests may also result it personnel costs,
currently a liar rate of $15 ito per hour, and o,crhiead, charged at 20% of lie iota]
tiersomicl costs for rhie request tie Office of the Aitoniey General list published a
handbook unieqireiiitg the Tesas Public lnfomtatioo Act

Cable Television,Franchise Fees

WireIs Communicahtois Network Nodes
State Regulated)

hititial fraitchmse application aud review fee $5,000 00
Franchise renewal applicatien and review fee SI .00)i 00
Cable Television Franclose Fee 5% of grantee’s gross revetlues

0011160 per kilowatt-hour
Etcctnc servsces delivered
Gas 5% of grasitee’s gross resenues
Non—Enicrgrncy Ambulance Transfer Service

Franchise fee for non-emergency asnhulaiice transfer service is3 5’, ofihe toeai 3 5’o of billings for sen ices fees &
amount hilled for ambulance sensees fees and oilier income dcnved froni other income
operations snilnn the City

Note only colt ted if city us requiested to financially sulisi dice the operait iso of
ambulance sen’iee s i thin the city

set by the Public Utility
Telecommui,ications Commission ofTexas
Underground Encroachinsenis
Franchise fee for subsurface stoicture under public property $ 02 per cubic loot I annual
Sidewalk rlevaior or lift $100 I annual
Prrm i Is for useiif public rm gut-ni-way
Application fee — 5500 deposit per applicatiou covering up to 5 network nodes. $250
deposil for cacti additional network node, and SI .000 deposit per pole Actual cost to piocess
‘A $500 deposit is required at the time of application. Tlse actual application fee will
van’ and is based ois the aetutal direct costs incurred by the City to process the
application, not to encc’ed the amounts stated in Local Government Code Sec.
284 156

Public Raght-of-Way rates
Use of public tight-of-way (per installed network node) $250/ annual
Transport facilities charge (monthly rate per connected network node)’ $2R / month
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